CA1N4867en
05.2002
Siemens Building Technologies
HVAC Products
4867
Two-port and
three-port
zone valves PN16

The actuator cannot be repaired.
Replacement actuators (AC 230 V versions)
can be ordered by quoting type code :
SFA21
AC 24V versions can be ordered by quoting
type code : SFA71
Manual adjustment
Warning !
Replacement actuator
6/8
Siemens Building Technologies zone valves PN16 HK1N4867en
HVAC Products 05.2002
Technical data
Operating data Operating Pressure PN16
Leakage
– Path AB → A
– Bypass B
0 … 0.05 % of kvs
max. 5 % of kvs
Pressure class PN16 Acc. to ISO 7268 (DIN 2401)
Nominal stroke 2.5 mm
Materials Valve materials
– Valve body
– Stem
– Plug, seat, gland
– O-rings
Brass
Stainless steel
Brass or bronze Rg5
Special EPDM rubber
Dimensions / Weights Dimensions see «Dimensions» (table)
Threaded connections
– Valve BS 21 / ISO7-1
Weights see «Dimensions» (table)
Accessories
Power Supply Operating Voltage
Frequency
Power Consumption
230VAC – 15 / +10%
50/60Hz
9.8 VA
Function Running time
Nominal stroke
Nominal force
35 seconds
2.5 mm
105N
General ambient conditions Operation
   Temperature
   Humidity
5 to 50oC
5 to 85% rh (non-condensing)
Storage / transport
   Temperature
   Humidity
-25 to 70oC
95% rh (non-condensing)
CE confirmity Meets the requirement for CE confirmity
to
- EMC Directive
- Low voltage Directive
89/336/EEC
73/23/EEC
Connection Diagram
Valves MVI421.. and MXI421…
without auxiliary switch
Valves MVI421.. and MXI421…
With auxiliary switch
Y1 Zone valve with actuator
c1 Auxiliary switch (N/O contact)
N1 Temperature controller (thermostat)
⊥⊥⊥⊥ Earthing conductor (yellow/green)
N Neutral conductor (blue)
L Phase (brown)
3 Auxiliary switch (orange)
4 Auxiliary switch (grey)